GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO:192
ANSWERED ON:16.03.2005

ILLEGAL RECRUITMENT AGENCIES
Bellarmin Shri A.V.;Joshi Shri Pralhad Venkatesh

Will the Minister of OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has a proposal to send Indian Officers abroad to study the working condition of Indian migrant labourers;
(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the expenditure likely to be incurred thereon;

(c) whether migrant labourers are ill treated in foreign countries;

(d) if so, the effective steps being taken by the Government in this regard;

(e) whether the Government has a proposal to set up Human Resource Development Export Council;

(f) if so, the details and the anticipated time frame for the same;

(9) whether a number of complaints regarding illegal recruitment agencies have been received by the Government;

(h) if so, the details thereof including the number of complaints during each of the last three years and till date; and

(i) the corrective measures taken/proposed to be taken in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS ( SHRIJAGDISH TYTLER)
(a) to (i): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 192 b S Sbri A.V. BeUarmin & Pralhad Joshi due for reply on 16.03.2005 regarding illegal recruitment agencies

(a) to (d): The working conditions of Indian migrant labourers overseas have been under continuous study. They would be reviewed further at a conference of welfare officers and ambassadors in the Gulf Region being convened shortly. Government is aware of ill treatment of migrant labourers in many cases. The steps taken and under consideration include:

1. Interventions in individual cases by through our Embassies and local community organisations;

2. Signing of Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the concerned countries to enable
Government authorities on both sides to intervene in cases of extreme hardship; and

3. Suggestion to provide legal aid to migrant workers.

(e) & (f): The Emigration (Amendment) Bill, 2002 included a provision to set up a Central Manpower Export Promotion Council. The Bill lapsed with the dissolution of the 13th Lok Sabha. Other options are now under consideration.

(9) to (i): Government has also been receiving complaints against illegal recruitment agencies. During 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005 (till 11.03.2005), 49, 25, 39 and 7 complaints respectively have been filed with the State Police authorities. Permission for prosecution has been granted in 40, 11,9 and 4 cases respectively.
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